ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND TOURISM

Programme 2: Economic Enablement  

	DEPARTMENT
	(a) Details 

	(b)(vi)
	(b)(vii)2020
	(b) Viii) 2021 to date

	DEDAT Programme 2: Ease of Doing Business
	Due to the Covid-19 pandemic, Early Childhood Development (ECD) Businesses were instructed to close in March 2020 which resulted in them not being able to collect fees. When they could re-open, they required Personal Protective Equipment (PPE) as prescribed by the Covid-19 Regulations, which majority could not afford, resulting in them not being able to re-open safely.

The Red Tape Reduction Unit (RTRU) viewed the challenges identified in the ECD business sector as an opportunity to contribute to an enabling environment for the sector by equipping 250 ECD businesses with the necessary PPE to re-open safely. This ensured that parents could return to work and children could be cared for in a safe environment. 

The ECD toolkits were delivered to 250 ECD businesses across the Western Cape in December 2020 and February 2021.  Some of the areas delivered to included – Du Noon, Philippi, Samora Machel, Gugulethu, Joe Slovo, Fisantekraal, Retreat, Steenberg, Lavender Hill, Capricorn, Grabouw, Swellendam, Napier.
	
	R1 230 000

	

	DEDAT Programme 2: Ease of Doing Business
	The Covid-19 crisis elevated the importance of registration of ECD businesses as those which were not registered were unable to access government’s Covid-19 relief measures, being deemed non-compliant businesses. The inability to access the various kinds of support being offered to small businesses placed severe financial strain on those unregistered businesses. 

As part of making it easier to do business as an ECD, the RTRU set aside funding to assist 48 ECD businesses to meet compliance requirements in becoming fully or conditionally registered. 5 ECD businesses have already been registered. The project is ongoing and will be completed in February 2022.

The project has a direct and immediate impact on job retention in township communities of Khayelitsha, Westlake, Retreat, Steenberg, Lotus River, to name a few. The project will further allow ECDs businesses to access the subsidies offered by the Dept of Social Development or any other opportunities available to the ECD business sector.
	
	
	R2 300 000

	DEDAT Programme 2: Integrated Economic Development Services
	Violence Prevention through Urban Upgrading (VPUU), the beneficiary, had an established presence in the Lotus Park informal settlement next to Nyanga Junction. This settlement is plagued with gangsterism, violence and high unemployment.  Taking heed of this VPUU had co-designed an early childhood development center and a community information center. VPUU then approached the department seeking funding to refurbish shipping containers to create a business incubation programme.  DEDAT’s assistance included the adding of 10 active-boxes to the precinct, which entailed the refurbishment and kit out of 12 shipping containers.  

More specifically, the incubator programme envisaged to select 10 innovative businesses that were township based to enter its two-year incubator programme. To date 6 of the 10 businesses have taken occupancy and the remaining 4 are being secured. Funding to the business’s precinct included waste management and recycling of valuable materials business activities, a gymnasium (which led to increased foot traffic and community buy-in) and a security fencing of the premises.  
The township businesses were thereafter able to access opportunities through networks and enhanced business operations, as well as improved health and social activations through sport and recreation opportunities. In supporting VPUU’s project, 100% of the funds were used for previously disadvantaged individuals. 

	R 2 200 000
	
	

	DEDAT Programme 2: Integrated Economic Development Services

	The COVID-19 Business Relief Fund (the Fund) contributed to alleviate the economic impact on small and micro enterprises (formal and informal) operating in the Western Cape caused by COVID-19. The Fund aimed to increase the probability of businesses sustainability and growth through providing financial assistance to qualifying beneficiaries. Beneficiaries were identified through a public call for applications, following which applicants were shortlisted and assessed to determine which businesses will receive support from the Fund. The Fund supported 249 businesses (formal and informal) throughout the Western Cape and sustained just over 2 000 jobs. The funding allocation to businesses varied across applicants and was dependant on the funding requested by the business based on their identified needs.
	
	
	R38 542 724, 38

	DEDAT Programme 2: Integrated Economic Development Services

	The Community Economic Recovery Project was aimed at sustaining local economies by supporting local spaza shops through digital vouchers providing food relief and to retain revenue in the local economy. The project supported 122 spaza shops to supply 225 community-based kitchens in vulnerable and hotspot areas as well as townships. It is estimated that on average, each kitchen fed more than 1000 people during the project duration. 

	
	
	R2 000 000,00




Sub-Programme 5.6: Digital Economy
 
	DEPARTMENT
	(a) Details 
	(b)(i) expenditure of each in 2014
	(b)(ii) 2015
	(b)(iii) 2016
	(b)(iv) 2017
	(b)(v) 2018 
	(b)(vi) 2019
	(b)(vii) 2020
	(b)(viii) 2021 to date

	DEDAT Sub-Programme 5.6: Digital Economy 
	Free Public Wi-Fi
	N/A
	R175 000
	R2 173 214
	R6 688 058
	R3 462 585
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A

	DEDAT Sub-Programme 5.6: Digital Economy 
	Internet Champions 
	N/A
	R3 226 257
	R10 060 855
	R3 050 388
	N/A

	N/A
	N/A
	N/A

	DEDAT Sub-Programme 5.6: Digital Economy 
	I-CAN Elsies River Centre 
	R3 960 000 (set up costs)
	R1 500 000 (ops and training)
	R2 250 000 (ops and training)
	R900 000 (ops and training)
	R400 000 (ops only)
	R750 000
Ops only
	R688 000 
Ops only
	R420 000
Ops only 

	DEDAT Sub-Programme 5.6: Digital Economy 
	I-CAN LEARN
	N/A

	N/A

	N/A

	N/A

	N/A

	N/A

	N/A

	N/A


	DEDAT Sub-Programme 5.6: Digital Economy 
	KBWB

	R3 400 000 (set up costs)
	R500 000
	R500 000
	R600 000 
	R500 000
	R600 000
	R600 000 
	R420 000



The Digital Economy interventions were, amongst others, aimed at reducing the digital divide and providing improved access to opportunities amongst communities who had insufficient access to digital infrastructure, data and training.  As detailed below, DEDAT has executed on various projects to provide and promote technology to citizens towards poverty alleviation.
a) Free public Wi-Fi
The Western Cape Government determined in the early part of the 2010’s that broadband is an economic enabler and game-changing technology.  The Western Cape Broadband Vision & Framework was first published in 2011 with the vision of a Western Cape where every citizen in every town and village has access to a modern, robust and affordable high-speed telecommunications environment that connects government, citizens and the economy to improve productivity and access to new markets.  In 2014, a groundbreaking deal was struck with Neotel and SITA for broadband services to government sites over 10 years.
Related to this, the province embarked on a programme of providing free access to citizens through public Wi-Fi.   Following a pilot project and an initial contract with Neotel, the public Wi-Fi was later incorporated into the overall broadband contract.  The public Wi-Fi programme was transferred from DEDAT to the Department of the Premier in March 2019.  Currently, free WiFi is offered to 1,221 hotspots against an initial target of 1,600 at an average of 846MB per user.

b) Citizen Internet Champions 
This project aimed to empower citizens with mobile digital literacy skills and information, and ran parallel to the installation of WCG public access Wi-Fi hotspots. During 2015/16 a suite of seven mobile digital literacy educational videos was developed. These short and insightful animated videos teach citizens about the opportunity the internet presents, as well as provided guidance regarding internet safety. Through a service provider in wards in which the hotspots were active, 70 unemployed youth were sourced from local wards, trained and deployed at the hotspot as ‘Internet Champions’. They recorded 35 000 training sessions and 410 351 citizen engagements for the 3 - year period. They were tasked with reaching a minimum of 1,000 citizens in each ward using the videos, flyers and other digital resources.  The content developed here is still accessible via the I-CAN Learn platform. (see below).

c) I-CAN Elsies River Centre
I-CAN refers to the Interactive Community Access Network, a public access centre which is a community ICT access and knowledge centre. The I-CAN Elsies River centre is a part of DEDAT’s ‘Connected Citizens’ programme aimed at helping communities to leverage the online environment through physical infrastructure, the use of high-speed affordable broadband, digital technology and various education and digital skills development programmes. Genesis Community IT Initiative NPC was appointed by the Department in the role of Centre Operator, and has been operating the centre from inception to date. Through the available infrastructure at the I-CAN centre, citizens have been able to leverage limited free internet access and access to multiple free training programmes to upskill and empower themselves.  In addition to free access, the centre also offers(ed) paid-for training.  The centre currently has 3,399 registered members with 2,198 of these citizens registered on its public Wi-Fi platform. In addition to free informal short courses offered to citizens, over the 2015/16, 2016/17 and 2017/18 FY’s, the Department also supported training of 914 citizens in formal digital skills programmes by means of a total training budget of R2,750,000.

d) I-CAN Learn 
I-CAN Learn is part of DEDAT’s Connected Citizens programme to enable and improve citizen participation in the digital economy. The project seeks to address the implications of the digital divide in the Western Cape and to promote digital inclusion by providing citizens with free access to technology and digital literacy skills training, via an online portal. It aims to provide citizens with access and opportunities to develop digital skills relevant to job readiness, entrepreneurship, employment and economic growth in general. To date it has focused on setting up systems and networks to deliver this service to citizens in rural areas via 13 partner sites. Currently the system has 203 users registered on its platform.

e) Khayelitsha Bandwith Barn 
The Khayelitsha Bandwidth Barn (KBWB) is the longest-running community-based township tech incubator and entrepreneur support establishment in the Province, having opened its doors in November 2014. The facility is managed by the Cape Innovation and Technology Initiative (CiTi) and provides an integrated set of enterprise development interventions and support programmes to assist entrepreneurs through ICT enablement. The support also include developmental and digital literacy programmes including those aimed at supporting women and youth.

Programme 7: Skills Development and Innovation
	DEPARTMENT
	(a) Details 
	(b)(i) expenditure of each in 2014
	(b)(ii) 2015
	(b)(iii) 2016
	(b)(iv) 2017
	(b)(v) 2018 
	(b)(vi) 2019
	(b)(vii) 2020
	(b)(viii) 2021 to date

	DEDAT Programme 7:
Skills Development 
	Experiential Learning and Skills Development 
	R32,752,000
	R42,460,000
	R42,085,000
	R42,381,000
	R35,202,000
	R47,875,000
	R72,276,000
	R69,381,000



The programme supports poverty alleviation by providing incentivising youth employment through experiential learning employment opportunities. The Department incentivises employment through the funding of stipends while private sector supports youth development through a combination of top-up stipend support, accredited skills programmes and hands-on work experience. 

The programme facilitated 4153 experiential learning employment opportunities for unemployed youth in the 2020/21 financial and leverage more than a R100 million, mainly from private sector, in support of youth skills development and employment.  

DEDAT ENTITIES:

1. SBIDZ: 
The SBIDZ is mandated to focus on investment recruitment and job creation in alignment with their Act and the SEZ Act. The ability to create jobs contributes to poverty alleviation goals. The SBIDZ’s Development Programs are not funded by the Western Cape Government, rather, this unit leverages additional funding from external sources and partnerships to be used in partnership with community stakeholders. The SBIDZ undertakes various Skills Development initiatives with some of this leveraged funding which contributes to poverty alleviation as provided for below.
2. ASEZ:
The ASEZ is mandated to focus on investment recruitment and job creation in alignment with the SEZ Act. The ability to create jobs contributes to poverty alleviation goals. The ASEZ also hosts projects aimed at skills development, contractor development and enterprise development. In the 2022/23 financial year, the ASEZ has supported a community food garden programme in Atlantis, driven by Bearfish following the COVID-19 pandemic. No ASEZ budget was required for this completed Bearfish project.
ASEZ has however accommodated for an enterprise development programme related to providing training and mentorship on Green Technologies to co-operatives working on community food garden groupings in Atlantis. This project is budgeted for at R490 000.00 and will contribute to poverty alleviation.
3. Wesgro:
In terms of the Wesgro mandate, the entity is not responsible for poverty alleviation due to the focus of tourism, trade and investment promotion as provided in legislation. The impact of the various investment, export and destination marketing initiatives has a direct impact in relation to job creation which contributes towards poverty alleviation.

DEDAT PARTNERS:
1. WCEDP:
Impact of the EDP’s food relief schemes since COVID started
During the first four months of the crisis, civil society food relief, which was mobilised and coordinated via the Western Cape Food Forum, convened by the EDP under the banner ‘connect, communicate, collaborate’, amounted to 5,2m ‘people days’ (a unit which effectively measures the quantity of food to feed a single adult for a day), a life-saving distribution of humanitarian resources to poor and vulnerable communities in the province.

In addition, since the Covid-19 pandemic started, the EDP has created a database of more than 800 community kitchens and has carried out three distinct food relief programmes: 1) the Community Kitchens programme funded by private individuals, 2) the Recovery Local Economic Project funded by DEDAT and the DGMT and other private funding, and currently 3) the DSD-funded nutrition project.


Kitchens supported 
1. Community Kitchens: 125 kitchens over 23 cycles, weekly
2. Recovery: 180 kitchens over 18 cycles, bi-weekly
3. DSD Nutrition: 250 kitchens over 14 cycles, bi-weekly (ending on 15 November)

Digital food vouchers issued (total 8980 vouchers to date, each worth R1000)
1. Community Kitchens: 2875 Vouchers
2. Recovery: 3203 Vouchers 
3. DSD Nutrition: 2902 Vouchers (to date)

Spazas supported
· Database of 230 spazas created
· 122 involved in the Recovery project

The Western Cape Food Forum currently has 359 individual members who represent a cross section of civil society, government and private sector and meets on a monthly basis. In August 2021, the Forum refocussed its strategy towards longer term food and nutrition security, through promoting ‘local production for local consumption’ which aims to help shorten food supply chains, putting producers in touch with consumers and potentially changing consumer behaviour. This will mean working across multiple levels, namely: household, neighbourhood, city, region, national and even across southern Africa, and with a range of stakeholders in the food supply chain. The EDP is working closely with other food networks to explore next steps and is aligned with the WCG’s Nourish to Flourish programme.


	[bookmark: _Hlk85189945]DEPARTMENTAL 
ENTITIES AND PARTNERS
	(a) Details 
	(b)(i) expenditure of each in 2014
	(b)(ii) 2015
	(b)(iii) 2016
	(b)(iv) 2017
	(b)(v) 2018 
	(b)(vi) 2019
	(b)(vii) 2020
	(b)(viii) 2021 to date

	SBIDZ
	Skills development initiatives
	R136,246.00


	R2,716,744.00
	R6,946,491.00
	R8,663,351.00
	R10,526,984.00
	R7,347,307.00
	R6,521,389.00
	R2,895,725.00

	Wesgro
	None
	N/A

	N/A

	N/A

	N/A

	N/A

	N/A

	N/A

	N/A


	ASEZ
	Green Tech training and enterprise development support to Food Gardens’ Co-ops
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	R490,000.00

	WCEDP (Partner)
	Co-ordination of food relief
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	R10, 055,361.00




